UGA College of Engineering Undergraduate Awards for Academic Excellence

Description:

The College of Engineering (CENGR) Honorifics Committee is pleased to call for nominations for the 2024-2025 CENGR Student Undergraduate Awards for Academic Excellence from each degree program. **One senior-level student from each major in the College** shall be selected to receive an academic award. The award winner from each major will be recognized at the annual College of Engineering awards banquet. Recipients are eligible for other student awards presented by the college.

Criteria and Other Considerations:

An eligible student shall:

- Have completed or be currently enrolled in their respective degree's Senior Capstone Design course
- Be enrolled in a UGA Engineering degree program for at least two semesters and will be enrolled at the time of the College of Engineering awards banquet
- Be in good academic standing, with a GPA of at least 3.0
- Have demonstrated exemplary performance in a majority of upper-level engineering coursework, with recent academic activities weighted more heavily

Nomination Process:

- Eligible students with the highest GPA ranking in each major will be **auto-nominated.**
- Additional nominations may be submitted by anyone within the college, including faculty, staff and students during the call for nominations time period.
 - o Nominations can be made at this link.
 - o Nominations will be accepted until 5:00 pm, February 7th, 2025.

Application:

Nominated students will be contacted and asked to prepare an application **as a single PDF**, **not to exceed 10 pages**. Within this page limit, the dossier should include:

- A two (2)-page cover letter of academic achievements and academic philosophy while at UGA. Please make reference within this statement to other evidence included in the dossier
- At least two (2) letters of recommendation, one from a faculty member and another from a pertinent college member (another faculty member, fellow student or staff member)
- Any additional evidence within the page limit
- Application materials must be submitted via the <u>application link here</u> by 5:00 pm, February 28, 2025.

Selection Process:

The CENGR Honorifics Committee will meet to determine award winners prior to the annual CENGR Celebration of Excellence.